#### GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION & EVALUATION DEPARTMENT <u>ORDER BY THE GOVERNOR</u> <u>NOTIFICATION</u>

# Dated Shillong, the 16<sup>th</sup> August 2019.

**No.PIA.15/2018/47** - In continuation to this Department's Notification No.PIA.15/2018/44 dt.11<sup>th</sup> July 2019, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to convey expost facto approval to the appointment of Shri Stephanson Mukhim, Ex- MLA, Vice-Chairman of the State Government Programme Implementation & Monitoring Committee (SGPI&MC)) with effect from the date of assumption of charge and until further orders under Category – 'A'. He is entitled to the perks and facilities as per the Finance(AF) Department Office Memorandum FEM.44/2003/Pt.II/156 dt. 17<sup>th</sup> September 2010.

This has the approval of Finance(AF) Department vide l/D No.FM.1062/19 dt.07.08.2019.

### Sd/- (P. Sampath Kumar, IAS), Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,

# Programme Implementation & Evaluation Department. Dated Shillong, the 16<sup>th</sup> August 2019.

## Memo.No.PIA.15/2018/47 - A

Copy to:-

ì

- 1. The Private Secretary to the Secretary to the Governor of Meghalaya, Raj Bhavan, Shillong
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister with reference to his letter No.CM/PER/Vice-Chairman /2019/12 dt. 13.06.2019 for favour of information of Chief Minister.
- 3. The Private Secretary to Deputy Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 4. The Private Secretary to all Ministers.
- 5. Shri Saleng A. Sangma, MLA, Chairman, State Government Programme Implementation & Monitoring Committee (SGPI&MC) for favour of information.
- 6. Shri Torang R. Marak, Vice Chairman, State Government Programme Implementation & Monitoring Committee (SGPI&MC), for favour of kind information.
- 7. Shri Nolipstar Lyngdoh, Vice Chairman, State Government Programme Implementation & Monitoring Committee (SGPI&MC), for favour of kind information.
- 8. Shri Hubert Marbaniang, Vice Chairman, State Government Programme Implementation & Monitoring Committee (SGPI&MC), for favour of kind information.
- 9. Shri Gagann Jain, Vice Chairman, State Government Programme Implementation & Monitoring Committee (SGPI&MC), for favour of kind information.
- 10. Shri Stephanson Mukhim, Ex- MLA, Vice Chairman, State Government Programme Implementation & Monitoring Committee (SGP1&MC), for favour of kind information.
- 11. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary/ Addl. Chief Secretaries Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 12. All Principal Secretaries/ Commissioner & Secretaries/Secretaries to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 13. Political Department for information & Record.
- 14. Cabinet Affairs Department.
- 15. Secretariat Administration Department (A) (E) & (N) for information and necessary action
- 16. Finance (AF) Department with reference to their I/D No.FM.1062/19 dt.07.08.2019.
- 17. Nazir, Meghalaya, Secretariat, Main Building, Meghalaya, Shillong to provide a Room for Shri Stephanson Mukim, Ex- MLA, Vice- Chairman, State Government Programme Implementation & Monitoring Committee (SGPI&MC).
- 18. Principal Resident Commissioner, Meghalaya House, 9 Aurangzeb Road, New Delhi 110001.
- 19. Trade Adviser, Government of Meghalaya, Meghalaya House, Kolkatta- 700042.
- 20. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to publish the aforesaid Notification in the Meghalaya Extra Ordinary Gazette.
- 21. Director of Information and Public Relations Meghalaya, Shillong for information and release to the Press/Media.
- 22. Special Office, State Computer Cell, Web Information Manager of Programme Implementation & Evaluation Department for publishing in the Department's website.

By Order Etc.,

(Smti J.H. Khomgwir), Under Secretary to the Govt of Meghalaya, √Programme Implementation & Evaluation Department